
 

Executive (Special) 
 

July 29 2009 
1.30 pm 

Alfred Salter Primary School, Quebec Way, SE16 7LP 
 

Membership 
 

Portfolio 

Councillor Nick Stanton Leader of the Council 
Councillor Kim Humphreys Deputy Leader and Housing 
Councillor Paul Kyriacou Environment 
Councillor Linda Manchester Community Safety 
Councillor Tim McNally Resources 
Councillor Adele Morris Citizenship, Equalities and Communities 
Councillor David Noakes Executive Member for Health and Adult Care 
Councillor Paul Noblet Regeneration 
Councillor Lisa Rajan Children's Services 
Councillor Lewis Robinson Culture, Leisure and Sport 
 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Everton Roberts on 020 7525 7221 or 020 7525 4395 or email: 
everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk; paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk 
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
 
Nick Stanton, 
Leader of the Council 
Date: July 21 2009 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Executive 
 

Wednesday July 29 2009 
1.30 pm 

Alfred Salter Primary School, Quebec Way, SE16 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 MOBILE PHONES 
 

 

 Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the course of 
the meeting. 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
  

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

  

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
  

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. CANADA WATER PREFERRED OPTIONS REPORT 
  

1 - 113 

 To approve for consultation the Canada Water Area Action Plan Preferred 
Options report. 
 

 

5. APPROVAL OF CY-PRES SCHEME FOR THE LIVESEY MUSEUM 
  

114 - 120 

 To agree the Charity Commission proposals for a cy-pres scheme for the 
Livesey Museum and to note the progress made by Theatre Peckham 
towards realising the proposals for the Museum. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. THE YOUTH OFFENDING TEAM - RESPONSE TO 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND EDUCATION 
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

  

121 - 124 

 To note the comments/recommendations of the assistant director for 
specialist children’s services and safeguarding in response to the 
recommendations of the children’s services and education scrutiny sub-
committee. 
 

 

7. GATEWAY 1 - PROCUREMENT STRATEGY APPROVAL: 
LEASEHOLDERS AND ANCILLARY PROPERTIES - BUILDING 
INSURANCE 

  

125 - 132 

 To approve the procurement strategy for the leaseholder and ancillary 
properties building insurance contract. 
 

 

8. AUTHORISATION OF DEBT WRITE-OFFS ABOVE £50,000 FOR 
HEALTH AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 

  

133 - 135 

 To approve the write off of debt relating to client accommodation charges. 
 

 

9. POTTERS FIELDS - HEADS OF TERMS 
  

136 - 153 

 To agree terms pertaining to the development of Potters Fields and 
eventual disposal of the Council’s interest in the land outlined in the closed 
report. 
 

 

 OTHER REPORTS 
 

 

 The following item is also scheduled to be considered at this meeting: 
 

 

10. DISPOSAL OF SITES TO NATIVE LAND: AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
FOR BANKSIDE SECTION 106 AGREEMENT 

  

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following items are included on the closed section of the agenda. The 
Proper Officer has decided that the papers should not be circulated to the 
press and public since they reveal confidential or exempt information as 
specified in paragraphs 1 – 7, Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Constitution. The specific paragraph is indicated in the case of exempt 
information. 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
executive wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

revealing exempt information: 
 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 – 7, Access to 
Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

11. POTTERS FIELDS - HEADS OF TERMS 
  

154 - 176 

 To consider the closed information relating to the Potters Fields – Heads 
of Terms 
 

 

12. AUTHORISATION OF DEBT WRITE-OFFS OVER £50,000 FOR 
NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATES - CUSTOMER & CORPORATE 
SERVICES 

  

177 - 182 

 To approve the write-off debts set out in the report. 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  July 21 2009 
 
 



Item No.  
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
July 29 2009 
 

Meeting Name: 
Executive 

Report title: 
 

Canada Water Preferred Options Report 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

Rotherhithe, Surrey Docks 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the executive approve for consultation the Canada Water Area Action Plan 

Preferred Options Report as set out in appendix A. 
 
2. That the executive note the consultation plan (appendix B), the report on 

consultation carried out at issues and options stage (appendix C), the 
representations received on the Canada Water Issues and Options Report and 
the council’s response (appendix D), the Sustainability Appraisal (appendix E), 
the Equalities Impact Assessment stage 2 report (appendix F) and the 
Appropriate Assessment (AA) carried out under the EU Habitats Directive 
(appendix G). 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
3. The council is preparing an area action plan (AAP) for Canada Water and the 

surrounding area. The AAP is being prepared under the new planning system 
and will comprise localised policies which help shape the regeneration of 
Canada Water. Like the core strategy it must be a spatial plan and concentrate 
on how change will be managed and achieved. Once adopted it will be a 
development plan document in the council’s local development framework 
(LDF) and will be used as the basis for determining planning applications in the 
area. Together with the core strategy and other local development framework 
documents, it will replace the Southwark Plan. 

 
4. Preparation of an AAP takes place over a number of stages. The first stage 

involved preparing and consulting on the sustainability appraisal scoping report 
(March-April 2008) and the second stage involved consulting on issues and 
options (reported to Executive in November 2008). 

 
5. We are currently at the third stage of preparing the AAP which is consultation 

on preferred options. The preferred options establish a clear direction for the 
regeneration of the area with regards to issues such as shopping and town 
centre uses, design and building heights, proposals for open spaces, schools 
and health facilities etc. Following consultation on the preferred options, at th
[...]
dations to the executive as appropriate.  

 
36. On July 28 2009, the planning committee considered the CWAAP Preferred 

Options Report together with the accompanying documents (namely the 
consultation plan, the consultation report, the representations received on the 
Canada Water Issues and Options Report and the council’s response, the 
Sustainability Appraisal, ,the Equalities Impact Assessment stage 2 report and 

7



the Appropriate Assessment carried out under the EU Habitats Directive).  The 
comments of the planning committee and recommended changes to the AAP 
are set out in the Addendum Report and Table 1 for the consideration of 
members of the Executive. 

 
37. The CWAAP Preferred Options together with the accompanying documents 

and  comments of the Planning Committee are presented to the executive for 
consideration and approval of the CWAAP Preferred Options for consultation.   

 
38. The council’s constitution reserves the adoption of the preferred options of 

DPDs to the full executive (Para 20, Part 3C).  The approval of a development 
framework document for consultation is delegated to the Individual Executive 
Member (IDM) for Regeneration and Housing (Para 14, Part 3D). However, the 
IDM has the option of taking the decision him or herself or referring it to full 
executive for decision.  The executive member for regeneration has exercised 
the option to refer the matter to the full executive for a decision.  The executive 
is accordingly requested to have regard to the contents of and the background 
documents appended to this report before approving the CWAAP Preferred 
Options Report consultation in accordance with the SCI. 

 
39. The director of communities, law and governance has for the purposes of this 

report evaluated only the CWAAP Preferred Options report, the reports to 
planning committee and the executive.  This concurrent is provided in that 
context, to assist members in providing their comments by keeping in mind the 
[...]
s, green 
travel plans, road improvements and a restriction on car parking to ease the 
impact of new development on the transport network and services. 

T2 To make the area more accessible, particularly by sustainable types of 
transport including walking, cycling and travelling by public transport. 

T3 To use car parking in the town centre more efficiently by ensuring that shops 
and leisure facilities share parking facilities  

Leisure: a great place to visit, to relax in and have fun  

L1 To make the area known for its excellent leisure and entertainment facilities. 

L2 To promote arts, culture and tourism in the area. 

Places: Better and safer streets, squares and parks 

P1 To ensure the design, scale and location of new buildings help create streets 
and neighbourhoods which have a varied character and which enhance the 
area’s green spaces and heritage, especially the River Thames, the docks 
and the parks to create a distinctive sense of place. 

P2 To create an attractive, safe, and secure public realm. 

P3 To link the docks, River Thames and parks in a network of open spaces 
which have a variety of functions, including informal recreation and children’s 
play facilities, provision for sports and nature conservation.  

P4 To reduce the impact of development on the environment and help tackle 
climate change, pollution and waste. 

Homes: High quality homes 

H1 To create a mixed community through the provision of high quality homes 
with a range of tenure and sizes, and particularly larger homes which are 
suitable for families. 

H2 To focus higher densities in the areas with good access to public transport 
and in the town centre.  

Community: Enhanced social and economic opportunities 

C1 To provide more and enhanced educational, health and community facilities 
which meet the needs of the growing population. 

C2 To provide more local employment opportunities. 

29



Canada Water Preferred Options Report 

15

Part 3 

3.1 Shopping: a genui
[...]
 

 
• 

B
or

ou
gh

 a
nd

 B
an

ks
id

e 
- L

ib
ra

ry
 S

tr
ee

t B
or

ou
gh

, L
on

do
n,

 S
E

1 
0R

G
  

• 
C

am
be

rw
el

l -
 H

ar
ris

 S
tr

ee
t, 

Lo
nd

on
, S

E
5 

7R
X

 
 

• 
R

ot
he

rh
ith

e 
- 

15
3-

15
9 

A
bb

ey
fie

ld
 R

oa
d,

 R
ot

he
rh

ith
e,

 S
E

16
 2

LS
 

 

O
n

e 
S

to
p

 S
h

o
p

s 
(O

p
en

 9
am

-5
p

m
 M

o
n

d
ay

 –
 F

ri
d

ay
) 

• 
P

ec
kh

am
 o

ne
 s

to
p 

sh
op

 -
 1

22
 P

ec
kh

am
 H

ill
 S

tr
ee

t, 
Lo

nd
on

, S
E

15
 5

JR
 

• 
W

al
w

or
th

 o
ne

 s
to

p 
sh

op
 -

 1
51

 W
al

w
or

th
 R

oa
d,

 L
on

do
n,

 S
E

17
 1

R
Y

 
• 

B
er

m
on

ds
ey

 o
ne

 s
to

p 
sh

op
 -

17
 S

pa
 R

oa
d,

 L
on

do
n,

 S
E

16
 

113



 
 
Item No.  
 
 

Classification: 
 Open 

Date: 
July 29 2009 

Meeting Name: 
Executive 
 

Report title: 
 

Approval of cy-pres scheme for the Livesey Museum 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

All  

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Environment and Housing 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the Executive, acting as Trustees, agree the Charity Commission proposals 

for a cy-pres scheme for the Livesey Museum as set out in paragraphs 11-19 
below and at appendix 1. 

 
2. That the Executive notes progress made by Theatre Peckham towards realising 

the proposals for the Museum, agreed at the Executive Meeting of December 16th 
2008. 

 
3. That the Executive notes the next steps in taking this scheme forward, specifically, 

the programme of consultation with key stakeholders set out in section 16 below. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The London Borough of Southwark is the Trustee of the Livesey Museum for 

Children on the Old Kent Road. The Museum was bequeathed by George Livesey 
a local benefactor to the Commissioners for public libraries and Museums for the 
Parish of Camberwell in 1890 as a free public library for the beneficiaries of the 
Trust. The conveyance states that “the said commissioners shall hold the said 
hereditam
[...]

1. That the Executive notes the comments/recommendations of the Assistant 

Director – Specialist Children’s Services and Safeguarding, in response to the 
recommendations of the Children's Services and Education Scrutiny Sub-
Committee as set out in the report. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
2. In 2008 the Children’s Services and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee looked 

at the outcome of the inspection of the work of the Youth Offending Team by 
Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Probation. The inspection was undertaken in 
February 2008, and made 12 recommendations which were incorporated in an 
action plan and endorsed by the lead inspector. Action has been taken to 
address all 12 recommendations, although some, like the quality of 
assessments require ongoing training Members considered the findings of the 
inspection report and questioned officers about what measures were being put 
in place to address the weaknesses identified.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
3. The scrutiny sub-committee made a number of recommendations which have 

been addressed individually below and appear in bold type throughout the 
report.  The sub-committee was particularly concerned by the poor grading for 
the category: Work with young people who offend. An action plan was drawn 
up and approved by the Inspectorate in July 2008, and the majority of the 
actions have now been completed. The report summarises some of the key 
recommendations from the inspection in bold type, and the proposed actions 
from the Assistant Director Specialist Children’s Services and Safeguarding to 
address the issues appear under each recommendation. 

 
4. The quality of both Onset and Asset is improved 

 
5. The Onset assessment tool is undertaken by staff working in preventative 

services and includes staff in voluntary sector organisations which have been 
commissioned by the YOT to undertake preventative work (Youth Inclusion 
Programmes) with young people at risk of offending.  Refresher training on 
Onset
[...]
s during 2009/10. 
 
COMMENTS FROM THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES, LAW & 
GOVERNANCE 
 
17. The report provides a response from Children’s Services to the report provided 

by the Children’s Services and Education Scrutiny subcommittee.  The report 
sets out how the service has responded to the specific recommendations of the 
scrutiny committee.  The report is therefore for the Executive to note. 

123



 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee - minutes 
and reports 
 

Scrutiny Team 
Room 3.16 
Town Hall 
Peckham Road 
London 

Scrutiny Project Manager 
 
Tel: 020 7525 7224 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Lead Officer  Romi Bowen, Strategic Director Children’s 

Services 
Report Author Rory Patterson Assistant Director Specialist 

Children’s Services and Safeguarding 
Version Final 
Dated 29th June 2009 

Key Decision? No 
Consultation with other officers / directorates 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 
Strategic Director of 
Communities, Law & 
Governance 

Yes Yes 

Finance Director Yes Yes 
 
 
 
 
 

124



 

 1 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the Executive approve the procurement strategy outlined in this report for the 

leaseholder and ancillary properties building insurance contract. 
 
2. That the Executive delegate award of the contract to the Strategic Director of 

Environment and Housing, subject to consultation with the Executive Member for 
Housing Management as appropriate in order to meet the tight time constraints.  

 
3. That the Executive delegate any decision on exercising the option to extend the 

contract to the Strategic Director of Environment and Housing.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
4. At today’s prices the cost of the contract is £2.75m per annum. The contract is for 

a period of three years, making a total contract value of £8.25m. If the option to 
extend is taken the potential contract value would be a value of £13.75m. 

 
Reason for this procurement  
 
5. The leaseholders and ancillary p
[...]
son 
Report Author Jim Lo 
Version FINAL2 

Dated 
08/07/09 

Key Decision? Yes 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER 

Officer Title 
Comments Sought Comments included 

Strategic Director of Communities, 
Law and Governance 

Yes Yes 

Finance Director Yes Yes 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Support Services 
080709 

 
 
 

 

135



 1 

Item No.  
 
 

Classification: 
Open 
 

Date: 
July 29 2009 

Meeting Name: 
Executive 

Report title: 
 

Potters Fields – Heads of Terms 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

Riverside Ward 

From: 
 

Chief Executive 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That Executive agree the terms in this report pertaining to the development of Potters 
Fields and eventual disposal of the Council’s interest in land as outlined in the closed 
report. 

  
2. That Executive delegate authority to the Chief Executive to enter into an agreement 
for the development of Potters Fields in accordance with the terms outlined in the 
closed report. 

 
3. That if the proposed development agreement is not substantially in accordance with 
these terms, the matter will be referred back to the Executive for decision. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
4. The history of Potters Fields is long and detailed and is subject to various reports to 
the Executive, the most recent and relevant being the 19th and 31st March 2008. At 
the meeting on 31st March 2008, the Executive agreed to enter into a Cooperation 
Agreement with Berkeley Homes (BH) with the aim of creating a joint 
venture/development agreement for the development of the site at Potters Fields. The 
decision was based on objectives agreed by the Executive at the meeting on 16th 
October 2007 to deliver: 

 
• best consideration for the Council’s assets 

 
• an iconic arts / cultural / entertainment facility 

 
• an architectural proposal consistent with the Council’s aspirations 

 
5. It is important to note that these objectives form the basis of the Cooperation 
Agre
[...]
covenant.    

 
68. The position will continue to be kept under review during the remaining period of 
discussion and implementation of the Heads of Terms and a final view will be given in 
the report to the Chief Executive under her delegated authority.  However, the position 
currently remains that while the position is not risk-free, the advice to the Executive is 
that the transaction is one which may legitimately be regarded as exempt from the EU 
procurement regulations; and further that even if the Regulations do have application, 
the transaction is covered by Regulation 14 and need not therefore be competitively 
advertised. 

146



 12 

 
69.  Best consideration issues: The report to the Executive of March 2008 commented that 
the cooperation agreement had “the potential through the release of “marriage value” to 
achieve best consideration for the Council”.  The comments in the report indicate that 
this remains the position and indeed that a position substantially in accordance with the 
Heads of Terms would achieve the statutory requirements of best consideration.  This 
will be kept under review and any final decision to dispose (which would be made by the 
Chief Executive under the authority delegated to her by this report) would need to be 
satisfied that this requirement was met.   

 
Concurrent Report - Finance Issues 

 
70. This report seeks approval for the Chief Executive to enter into an agreement for the 
development of Potters Fields in accordance with the terms in this report.   

 
71. Professional advice has been received from Drivers Jonas and PwC on the costs, 
market value of the site, and financial model, and this advice has been relied upon in 
the preparation of this report. 

 
72. In the case that the the viability test (paragraph 41) is not satisfied and the 
development does not proceed the council retains its site, and is responsible 
for relevant costs arising from the co-operation agreement, and as incurred to date. 

 
7
[...]
ts and loss of 
benefits referred 
to in the ‘risks’ 
column. 

 

The Development 
Agreement offers an 
opportunity to the Council to 
realise some value (both in 
financial and other) from its 
part of the site.  However, 
the site could be 
‘mothballed’, albeit that this 
would, technically, breach 
the positive covenant (see 
the Report) – however, 
practically, BH are unlikely to 
be able to require 
compliance.  The possibility 
of a CPO of the site seems 
to have subsided for the time 
being. 

 

153



Agenda Item 11
154

Document is Restricted



176

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 12
177

Document is Restricted



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 


	Agenda
	4 Canada Water Preferred Options Report
	Canada Water Preferred Options - Appendix A
	Canada Water Preferred  Options - Consultation Plan

	5 Approval of Cy-Pres Scheme for the Livesey Museum
	Approval of Cy-Pres Scheme for the Livesey Museum - Appendix

	6 The Youth Offending Team - Response to Recommendations of Children's Services and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee
	7 Gateway 1 - Procurement Strategy Approval: Leaseholders and Ancillary Properties - Building Insurance
	8 Authorisation of Debt Write-offs above Â£50,000 for Health and Community Services
	9 Potters Fields - Heads of Terms
	11 Potters Fields - Heads of Terms
	Potters Fields - Heads of Terms - Map

	12 Authorisation of Debt Write-offs over Â£50,000 for National Non Domestic Rates - Customer & Corporate Services
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Executive - Wednesday July 29 2009 
 

 
 
 
 

Executive 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Executive held on Wednesday July 29 2009 at 
1.30 pm at Alfred Salter Primary School, Quebec Way, SE16  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Stanton (Chair) 

Councillor Kim Humphreys 
Councillor Linda Manchester 
Councillor Tim McNally 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Paul Noblet 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paul Kyriacou. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The following items were identified as late and urgent. The leader agreed to 
accept the items as urgent for the reasons of urgency to be specified in the 
relevant minute: 
 

• Disposal of Sites to Native Land:  Affordable Housing for Bankside Section 106 
Agreement (open and closed reports) 

 
• Primary Capital Programme 2009-11 (open report) 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Councillor Paul Noblet and Lisa Rajan declared that they had a personal but non-
prejudicial interest in relation to item 4, Canada Water Preferred Options Report, as they 
were trustees of Surrey Docks Farm. 
 
Councillor Nick Stanton declared that he had a personal but non-prejudicial interest in 
relation to item 9, Potters Fields - Heads of Terms, as he was the chair of the Potters 



2 
 
 

Executive - Wednesday July 29 2009 
 

Fields Management Trust. 
 

4. CANADA WATER PREFERRED OPTIONS REPORT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the executive approve for consultation the Canada Water Area Action Plan 

Preferred Options Report as set out in appendix A of the report. 
 
2. That the consultation plan (appendix B), the report on consultation carried out at 

issues and options stage (appendix C), the representations received on the Canada 
Water Issues and Options Report and the council’s response (appendix D), the 
Sustainability Appraisal (appendix E), the Equalities Impact Assessment stage 2 
report (appendix F) and the Appropriate Assessment (AA) carried out under the EU 
Habitats Directive (appendix G) be noted. 

 
3. That the following changes to the documents as proposed by the planning committee 

and Executive Member for Regeneration be agreed: 
 

Comment Agreed Change 
  
Page 14, paragraph 1: To add in 
as part of the objective that 
communities would not be 
welcomed. 

To ensure the design, scale and location 
of new buildings helps create streets and 
neighbourhoods which have a varied 
character with no gated communities 
which enhance the area’s green spaces 
and heritage, especially the River 
Thames, the docks and the parks, to 
create a distinctive sense of place. 
 

Page 22, paragraph 3.2.3:  To 
insert a sentence about working 
with Transport for London (TFL). 
 

We will work with TFL to fund 
improvements to the highways. 

Page 21, paragraph 3.2.2:  To add 
in the Sustrans bridge and 
protection of the bridge head. 
 

Add in the bridge and protection onto the 
map and within the text. 

Page 21, paragraph 3.2.3:  To 
insert the map. 

The map was circulated at the executive 
meeting. 

 
4. That the following recommended changes made by officers be agreed: 
 

Comment 
 

Agreed Change 

Page 34, paragraph 3.5.1:  To 
correct percentage in accordance 
with core strategy preferred 
option. 
 

30% of new homes should have three or 
more bedrooms. 



3 
 
 

Executive - Wednesday July 29 2009 
 

Page 35, paragraph 3.6.1:  To 
seek to discourage provision of 
live-work units. 

In order to ensure that business space 
can meet the needs of a wide range of 
occupiers, we would not encourage 
provision of live-work units. 
 

Page 35, paragraph 3.6.1:  To 
clarify the position regarding Dock 
Offices and City Business Park 

Existing business space in the core area 
which is not identified in the schedule in 
section 4 of this document, including the 
Dock Offices on Surrey Quays Road and 
City Business Park on Albion Street 
would be protected by policies in the core 
strategy. 
 

Page 59, figure 19:  To add 
reference to Surrey Docks Farm. 

Required use: community use (Class D); 
retail use (Class A1/A3); open space and 
uses allowed within BOL designation. 
Other acceptable land use:  ancillary 
residential use (caretaker’s/farm flat); 
business use (Class B). 
Site specific guidance:  use of the site 
should no compromise its designation as 
borough open land.  The Thames path 
should be permanently reinstated if the 
site is redeveloped. 

 
 

5. APPROVAL OF CY-PRES SCHEME FOR THE LIVESEY MUSEUM  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That acting as Trustees, executive agree the Charity Commission proposals for a cy-

pres scheme for the Livesey Museum as set out in paragraphs 11-19 and at appendix 
1 of the report 

 
2. That progress made by Theatre Peckham towards realising the proposals for the 

Museum, agreed at the executive meeting of December 16 2008 be noted 
 
3. That the next steps in taking this scheme forward, specifically be noted and the 

programme of consultation with key stakeholders set out in section 16 of the report 
 

6. THE YOUTH OFFENDING TEAM - RESPONSE TO RECOMMENDATIONS OF 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the the comments/recommendations of the Assistant Director – Specialist Children’s 
Services and Safeguarding, in response to the recommendations of the children's services 
and education scrutiny sub-committee be noted as set out in the report. 
 



4 
 
 

Executive - Wednesday July 29 2009 
 

 

7. GATEWAY 1 - PROCUREMENT STRATEGY APPROVAL: LEASEHOLDERS AND 
ANCILLARY PROPERTIES - BUILDING INSURANCE  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the the procurement strategy outlined in the report for the leaseholder and 

ancillary properties building insurance contract be approved. 
 
2. That the award of the contract be delegated to the strategic director of 

environment and housing, subject to consultation with the executive member for 
housing as appropriate in order to meet the tight time constraints.  

 
3. That the any decision on exercising the option to extend the contract to the be 

delegated to the strategic director of environment and housing.  
 
 

8. AUTHORISATION OF DEBT WRITE-OFFS ABOVE £50,000 FOR HEALTH AND 
COMMUNITY SERVICES  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That approval is given for write-off of the debt of £58,348.20 set out in the report.  
 

9. POTTERS FIELDS - HEADS OF TERMS  
 

 RESOLVED: 

1. That the terms in this report pertaining to the development of Potters Fields 
and eventual disposal of the Council’s interest in land as outlined in the 
closed report be agreed. 

 
2. That  authority be delegated to the chief excutive to enter into an agreement 
for the development of Potters Fields in accordance with the terms outlined 
in the closed report. 

 
3. That if the proposed development agreement is not substantially in 
accordance with these terms, the matter will be referred back to the 
executive for decision. 

 
 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING 
 



5 
 
 

Executive - Wednesday July 29 2009 
 

10. DISPOSAL OF SITES TO NATIVE LAND: AFFORDABLE HOUSING FOR BANKSIDE 
SECTION 106 AGREEMENT  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the following properties, as shown edged red on the attached plans, be sold 

on terms reported on the closed agenda. 
 

• Alice Street former car park Alice Street London SE1, as shown edged red 
on plan 1 in report; 

 
• Abbey Street (former children’s home) London SE1, as shown edged red 

on plan 2 in report; 
 

• Whitstable Road (Tower Bridge Road) London SE1, as shown edged red 
on plan 3 in report; 

 
• 113 Lorrimore Road London SE17, as shown edged red on plan 4 in report. 

 
2. That arrangements be made to put in place a licence of part of Abbey Street 

former children’s home for community use on terms to be approved by the Head of 
Property such that this can be transferred to Native Land on completion. 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 

the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Southwark Constitution. 

 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed section of the meeting. 
 
 

11. POTTERS FIELDS - HEADS OF TERMS  
 

  
The decision relating to this item is set out in the open section of the minutes (item 9). 
 
 
 

12. AUTHORISATION OF DEBT WRITE-OFFS OVER £50,000 FOR NATIONAL NON 
DOMESTIC RATES - CUSTOMER & CORPORATE SERVICES  

 

 RESOLVED: 



6 
 
 

Executive - Wednesday July 29 2009 
 

 
That approval be given for write off of the debts set out in Appendix 1 of the closed report 
(total amount £264,760.18). 
 
 
 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING 
 

13. PRIMARY CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2009/11  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the executive agreed that a project for a new dining pavilion at the Surrey 

Square Infant and Juniors Schools be included in the plant, fabric and 
modernisation element of the Primary Capital Programme (PCP) 2009-11. 

 
2. That the executive agreed a change in the profile of that element of the PCP to 

take account of an offer of grant aid of £0.94m from the Aylesbury New Deal for 
Communities (NDC) to secure this project and ring-fenced by the NDC to these 
schools. 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 

business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules of the Southwark Constitution. 

 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed section of the 
meeting. 
 
 

14. DISPOSAL OF SITES TO NATIVE LAND: AFFORDABLE HOUSING FOR BANKSIDE 
SECTION 106 AGREEMENT  

 

 The decision relating to this item is set out in the open section of the minutes (item 10). 
 



7 
 
 

Executive - Wednesday July 29 2009 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 20 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, THURSDAY 
AUGUST 6 2009. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE EXECUTIVE BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 


